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Family "A"

  Mr. Müller, b. c1610.
   1.  Christian Müller, b. c1635.  He married Madlena Ludi.  He lived at Netschbühl in
Eggiwil, Bern, Switzerland in 1666.
    11.  Hans Müller, b. 14 Nov 1660, Eggiwil.
    12.  Anna  Müller, b. 18 Nov 1666, Eggiwil.
    13.  Christian Müller, b. 5 Jun 1674, Eggiwil.  He may be the Christian who married
Elsbeth Meyer and had a son Samuel.
     131.  Samuel Müller, b. 2 Aug 1695, Röthenbach.  Reported at Eggiwil.  He married
Anna Rinder of Thun.  He lived at Neuenschwand in Eggiwil in 1728 and 1736.  He
lived at Winterholm in Eggiwil in 1732 and 1734.
      131.  Barbara Müller, b. 15 Aug 1728, Eggiwil.
      132.  Anna Müller, b. 26 Dec 1732, Eggiwil.
      133.  Christina Müller, b. 28 Mar 1734, Eggiwil.
      134.  Christian Müller, b. 4 Aug 1736, Eggiwil.
      135.  Samuel Müller, b. 9 Aug 1739, Eggiwil.
      136.  Catherina Müller, b. 13 Oct 1743, Eggiwil.
   2.  Michael Müller, b. c1641.  He married Barbli Schenk.  He lived at Netschbühl in
Eggiwil in 1671 and 1673.  He lived at Krumbach in Eggiwil in 1679.  Michael Müller's
wife died at Eggiwil on 2 Jun 1720.
    21.  Ulrich Müller, b. 10 Sep 1671, Eggiwil.
    22.  Michael Müller, b. 9 Mar 1673, Eggiwil.  He was an Anabaptist age 71 and from
Eggiwil when he was living at Pery in the Jura region of Switzerland on 22 Feb 1745.
He had lived on the Lower Reuchenette in a little house for the last 30 years.  In 1745
his daughter Maria, age 4 and her child Hans Peter, age 5 were living with him.  He was
living at Krumbach in Eggiwil in 1711 when he baptized his son at Eggiwil.  He was
married to Christina Gratz.
     221.  Maria Müller, b. c 1705, age 40 in 1745 at Pery.  There is also a Hans Peter
mentioned age 5 in 1745.
     222.  Hans Jacob Müller, b. 1 Mar 1711, Eggiwil.
    23.  Catherina Müller, b. 13 Apr 1677, Eggiwil.
    24.  Hans Müller, b. 26 Jan 1679, Eggiwil.  He was called "son of Michael" and of
Winterholm when he baptized his son at Bern in 1708.  He was married to Elsbeth
Hugi.
     241.  Johannes Gabriel Müller, b. 21 Feb 1708, Bern.  Reported at Eggiwil.
    25.  Christian Müller, b. 1 Jun 1682, Trub. Reported at Eggiwil.
    26.  Magdalena Müller, b. 25 Jun 1684, Eggiwil.
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    27.  Samuel Müller, b. 28 Oct 1688, Eggiwil.  He was called "son of Michael" when
he married Elsbeth Eggiman of Trachselwald at Eggiwil on 8 Oct 1728.
    28.  Barbara Müller, b. 5 Apr 1691, Eggiwil.

Family "B"
 

     Michael Müller, b. c 1644.  He was an Anabaptist of Langnau, Bern in 1693 when
he ran away.  His wife Anna Blaser stayed at Langnau.
      1.  Madlena Mueller, b. 17 Aug 1677, Langnau.
      2.  Catherina Muller, b.  27 Oct 1682, Langnau.

Family "C"

     Christian Müller, b. c1645.  He was married to Anna Tschabold.  His wife was in jail
at Thun in 1693. Christian and Michael Muller were living at Markirck in 1703.  They
were Amish.
      1.  Michael Müller, b. 31 Dec 1671, Steffisburg.  ?His wife of Strechelberg was in jail
at Thun in 1693.  He was living at Markirch in 1703.  He was Amish.
      2.  Hans Müller, b. 30 Nov 1673, Steffisburg.
      3.  Maria Müller, b. 11 Apr 1680, Steffisburg.

Family "D"

    Hans Müller, b. c1595. He was first called a "taüffer" in 1630 at the baptism of his
daughter Barbara.  In the 1640 census of Uitikon, Zurich, Switzerland it stated that he
was a teüffer and was in Ottenbach prison.  He was called a teüffer when he was living
at Uitikon in 1643.  He did not have a wife listed with him in 1643.  He was married to
Catherina Vollenweider (b. 1597).  She was listed as a taüfferin widow, age 49 in 1646
at Uitikon.  In 1650 his wife lived at Uitikon as a widow with her son Moritz.  He was
in jail in Zurich in 1639.  He was released from jail after two years.  His wife and
children had to pay a fine because they helped him after his release from jail.  He died
shortly thereafter.  
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     1.  Margretha Müller, b. 1620. age 20 in 1640, age 23 in 1643, age 26 in 1646.
     2.  Moritz Müller, b. 1622.  He died at Uitikon on 20 Feb 1670. age 18 in 1640, age
21 in 1643, age 25 in 1646, age 25 in 1650.  He was living at Uitikon in 1646 with his
wife.  He married Barbli Huber (b. 1626) of Alstetten on 13 May 1645 at Uitikon.
      21.  Anali Müller, b. 22 Nov 1646, Uitikon. age 3 in 1650.  She married Hans
Müller, the Vogt's son on 24 Apr 1666 at Uitikon.
      22.  Elisabetha Müller, b. 16 Aug 1648, Uitikon. age 2 in 1650.  She died by 1652.
      23.  Elisabetha Müller, b. 28 May 1652, Uitikon. She died 25 Mar 1654.
      24.  Heinrich Müller, b. 18 Dec 1653, Uitikon. He died 19 Dec 1654.
      25.  Adelheit Müller, b. 26 Jul 1659, Uitikon.
      26.  Anna Müller, b. 1 Feb 1662, Uitikon.
      27.  Elisabetha Müller, b. 3 Jul 1664, Uitikon.  She died 20 Feb 1670.
      28.  Anna Orsheli Müller, b. 8 Sep 1666, Uitikon.  She died 7 Oct 1670.
     3.  Verena Müller, b. 1627, age 13 in 1640, age 16 in 1643, age 20 in 1646.
     4.  Barbara Müller, b. 27 Jul 1630, Uitikon. age 9 in 1640, age 12 in 1643, age 16
in 1646, age 19 in 1650.
     5.  Hans Jacob Müller, b. 22 Apr 1633, Uitikon.  He was age 7 in 1640, age 10 in
1643. age 13 in 1646 and age 16 in 1650.  He was not living at Uitikon in 1670.  He
was probably the Mennonite Hans Jacob Müller who was living at Friedelsheim, Bayern
in 1672.  He left Friedelsheim by 1682.  Nothing further is known.
     6.  Rudeli Müller, b. 7 Aug 1635, Uitikon, Zurich.  He was age 4 in 1640, age 7 in
1643, age 10 in 1646 and age 13 in 1650 living at Uitikon.  He was not living at Uitikon
in 1670.  He was living at Ibersheim, Germany in 1671 when he was one of the
Mennonite leaders there with Hans Conrad Egli.  He lived at Ibersheim in 1685 with
four children.
      61.  [?] daughter, b. c1663. She maybe married Christian Neukommet of Ibersheim
in about 1685.  They named their oldest son Rudolph.
      62.  [?] Hans Müller, b. c1665.  d. by 1738, Ibersheim.  He was a minister at
Ibersheim in 1693, 1698 and 1709.
       621.  [?] Hans Müller, b. c1690.  d. between 1743 and 1753, Ibersheim.  He was
a Mennonite living at Ibersheim in 1738.  He was living at Ibersheim in 1743 as a
temporary tenant and tailor with his wife and one daughter.  He did not own a farm at
Ibersheim.  In 1740, together with Ulrich Hackmann, he received a favorable certificate
of conduct by the Catholic pastor, in spite of their Mennonite confession.
        6211.  [?] Jacob Müller, b. c1722. d. 1781. Ibersheim. He lived at Ibersheim as a
temporalty tenant in 1753 with one child, a weaver. He lived there in 1759 as a
temporary tenant with his wife and three children.  He was not listed at Ibersheim in
1768.  His widow lived at Einsiedel, Poland in 1785.  He was married to Susanna
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Schmidt (c1731-6 Feb 1799).
         62111.  Jacob Müller Jr, b. 3 Jan 1753, Ibersheim. d. 11 Nov 1827, Einsiedel,
Galicia, Poland. md 6 Apr 1784, Elisabeth Müller of Rudelsheim, Hesse, Germany.  He
went to Galicia in 1785.
          621111.  Jakob Müller, b. 25 Apr 1787, d. 22 Jul 1839, Einsiedel.  He married
Magdalena Ewy (9 Apr 1787-12 Oct 1864) on 1 Jan 1805.
         62112.  child, b. c 1755.
         62113.  Heinrich Müller, b. 1758, Ibersheim.  In 1785 he lived at Einsiedel,
Poland.  He went to Russia in 1796 with his three children.  He married Anna Eymann
of Bennhausen in 1785.
          621131.  Johannes Müller, b. c1799. d. bef 1874, Beresnia, Volhynia, Russia. md
Katherina Schrag.
         62114.  Maria Mueller, b. 15 Dec 1760, Ibersheim. d. 1 Oct 1794, Einsiedel.  md
Johann Huwen on 5 Aug 1785. They lived at Einsiedel, Poland.
         62115.  Anna Mueller, b. 5 Jan 1765, Ibersheim. d. 9 May 1837, Galicia, Poland.
md Jakob Bergtold (1766-1821) of Harxheim on 30 Jan 1786. They went to Galicia in
1786.
         62116.  Elisabeth Mueller, b. 8 Aug 1770, Ibersheim. d. Einsiedel, Galicia, Poland.
md Daniel Merk (6 Dec 1764-1808) of Münchweiler bei Pirmasens, Germany on 10 Jun
1786.
        6212.  daughter, b. c1725.
       622.  [?] Christian Müller, b. c1692. He was a Mennonite of Gerolsheim, Bayern,
Germany.  See Family "F".
       623.  [?] Jacob Müller, b. c1704, Ibersheim. He was a Mennonite of Rudelsheim,
Hesse, Germany.
        6231.  Maria Catherina Josepha Müller, b. c1734. md Nicolaus Becker on 19 Mar
1756 at the Catholic Church at Rudelsheim, Hesse.  She was called a baptized
Mennonite and an adult when She converted to the Catholic Church and was baptized
at the Catholic Church at Guntersblum on 12 Mar 1756, seven days before her marriage.
        6232.  Maria Müller, b. 1736. d. 7 Mar 1786, Rudelsheim.  She was buried at the
Catholic Church at Rudelsheim, age 50 years.  She married Mennonite Jacob Stauffer
and lived at Rudelsheim in 1777.  They later lived at Ibersheim and then returned to
Rudelsheim.
        6233.  Jacob Müller Sr, b. 12 Dec 1740. d. 1 Apr 1804, Einsiedel, Galicia, Poland.
He married Catherina (1739-9 Jun 1779) who died at Rudelsheim, age 40 years.  He
married secondly, Maria Landis (5 Aug 1746-5 Mar 1781) of Rosenthalerhof bei
Kirchheimbolanden.  He was called a citizen of Dienheim, but apparently lived in
Rudelsheim when his son and wife were buried there. He was called of Rudelsheim,
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Germany when he and his son-in-law Jacob Linscheid of Harxheim went to Galicia by
1786 according to a letter from Jacob Rupp of Heppenheim, Germany to Pennsylvania.
He was a Mennonite minister.  He was living at Einsiedel in 1785.
         62331.  Maria Müller, b. 22 Apr 1760, Rudelsheim. d. 18 Oct 1826, Einsiedel,
Poland.  She married Jakob Linscheid (b. 15 Jan 1759, Gauersheim-15 Jan 1820,
Einsiedel) of Harxheim.  According to Harxheim records, Jacob Linscheid married Maria
Müller the daughter of Jakob Müller of Rudelsheim on 20 Jun 1779.
         62332.  Elisabeth Müller, b. 8 Jun 1763, Rudelsheim. d. 4 Jan 1811, Einsiedel,
Poland. She married Jacob Müller (3 Jan 1753-11 Nov 1827) of Ibersheim on 5 Apr
1785.
         62333.  Jacob Müller, b. Jun 1765, Rudelsheim. d. 26 Mar 1779, Rudelsheim, age
13 years and 9 months. 
         62334.  Christina Müller, b. 6 Aug 1768, Rudelsheim.  d. 24 May 1818, Einsiedel,
Poland. md Heinrich Rupp (1 Dec 1760-5 Jan 1800) of Gauersheim bei Alzey on 1 Apr
1793 at Einsiedel.  She married secondly 1 Jan 1805, Heinrich Schmidt (10 Dec 1778-
16 Feb 1851).
         62335.  Johann Müller, b. 7 Oct 1775. d. 22 Aug 1835, Einsiedel. md 12 Aug
1792, Maria Hubin.  He lived at Malinowka, Poland in 1728.
         62336.  Katherina Müller, b. 1 Apr 1777, Rudelsheim. d. 1 Jul 1828, Rosenberg.
md 10 Nov 1795, Jakob Rupp (b. 8 Sep 1777, Heppenheim bei Worms d. 1 Nov 1840,
Rosenberg).
        6234.  Christina Müller, b. 1745. d. 1 Mar 1805, Mannheim, Baden, age 59 years.
She married David Hackman, son of Jacob and Hackman of Mannheim.  At her death
She was called daughter of Jacob Müller of Rudelsheim.
      63.  daughter, b. c1667. She maybe married Johannes Hackmann of Ibersheim in
about 1686.  They named their oldest son Rudolph.
      64.  Jacob Müller, b. c1672.  d. c1744, Ibersheim, Hesse, Germany.  He was an
unmarried Mennonite when he went to Friedrichstadt, Holstein, Germany in 1693 to
escape the war with a large group of Mennonites from the Ibersheim congregation.  He
returned to Ibersheim, probably in 1698 when the other Mennonites returned.  He was
a minister at Ibersheim in 1732.  He was a Mennonite living at Ibersheim 1738.  He was
living at Ibersheim in 1743 with no wife and children and called a widower next to his
son Jacob. 
       641.  [?] Jacob Mueller, b. c1703. d. c1744, Ibersheim.  He was a Mennonite living
at Ibersheim in 1738.  He was living at Ibersheim in 1743 with his wife and one son as
"the older" next to Jacob Mueller, widower.    
        6411. Jacob Müller, b. c1730. d. c1783, Ibersheim.  md Christina Forrer, daughter
of Rudolph Forrer.  He was listed as the hereditary leaseholder of 1/24 of the
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Ibersheimerhof in 1753, probably the year he married.  The farm he took over in 1753
at Ibersheim had belonged to Michael Christophel who in 1753 bought the farm of Peter
Bühler.  In 1759 he was a Mennonite living at Ibersheim with his two children.  He was
a tenant at Ibersheim on 12 Nov 1762.  He was an hereditary tenant at Ibersheim in
1768 with his wife Christina and his 4 heirs.  He was a tenant at Ibersheim on 6 Nov
1772.  On 10 Jul 1784, in a document at Ibersheim it stated that Jacob Müller was
deceased, but his widow by his second marriage is still alive and owns the farm.  Her
name was Christina nee Forrer and there were three children of his first marriage and
nine children by his second marriage.  In 1792 his widow had one share of Ibersheim and
had the following children; Rudolf, Elisabeth, Klara, Anna, Christina, Magdalena,
Johannes and Heinrich.  Jacob apparently married Christian Forrer as his second wife in
about 1764.  According to the 1792 tenant list of 1792, Christina had only eight of her
nine children still alive.
         64111.  child, b. c1755.
         64112.  child, b. c1757
         64113.  child, b. c1760. 
         64114.  Rudolph Müller, b. c1766, Ibersheim.  He married Elisabeth Seitz.  They
lived at Ibersheim.
          641141.  Abraham Müller, b. 17 Aug 1794, Ibersheim. d. 1879.
          641142.  Barbara Müller, b. 7 Aug 1808, Ibersheim.  She married 31 Dec 1830,
Johannes Stauffer of Ibersheim.
         64115.  Elisabeth Müller, b. c1768, Ibersheim. md Daniel Dahlem of Mosbach.
         64116.  Clara Müller, b. c1770, Ibersheim. md Johann Dahlem. They were
Mennonites living at Mosbach in 1793.
         64117.  Anna Müller, b. c1772, Ibersheim.
         64118.  Christina Müller, b. 20 Feb 1774, Ibersheim.  She died at Eich, 5 Sep
1808.  She married Daniel Stauffer (1780-1853).
         64119.  Magdalena Müller, 15 Mar 1776, Ibersheim. md Christian Forrer, son of
Johannes Forrer of Ibersheim and lived at Sandhof.
         64110.  Johannes Müller, b. c1778, Ibersheim.
         6411A.  Heinrich Müller, b. c1780, Ibersheim.
         6411B.  child, b. c1783. d. between 1784 and 1792.
       642.  [?] Abraham Müller, b. c1705.  d. 1750, Kriegsheim.  He was a Mennonite
living at Kriegsheim, Hesse, Germany in 1738.  He lived at Kriegsheim in 1743 with his
wife, son and daughter. 
        6421.  Peter Müller, b. c1727. md 1750, Katherina.   In 1753, Peter Miller was a
Mennonite living at Kriegsheim with his wife Katherina, and no children.  It stated that
he was here since 1750 at the place of his late father Abraham Miller.  In 1759, he lived



Miller/Müller

7

at Kriegsheim with his wife and two children.  He was living at  Kriegshiem in 1768.
         64211.  child, b. c1754.
         64212.  child, b. c1757.
        6422.  daughter, b. c1732.
       643.  Catherina Müller, b. c1718. md Christian Berki of Ibersheim.  On the 1745
lease for Ibersheim, Christian Berki was called son-in-law of Jacob Müller.  Catherine was
living at Ibersheim in 1768 and 1772.
      65.  daughter, b. c1675.  She maybe married Hans Jacob Forrer of Ibersheim.  They
named their second son Rudolph.
     7.  Heinli Müller, b. 9 Sep 1638, Uitikon.  age 2 in 1640, age 5 in 1643, age 8 in
1646, age 12 in 1650.  He was not living at Uitikon in 1670.

Family "E"

      Hauptman Müller, b. c1570.  He married Maria Buler. He lived at Edikon in
Dürnten, Zurich, Switzerland.
       1.  Hans Heinrich Müller, b. 4 Jan 1596, Dürnten.
       2.  Verena Müller, b. 3 Mar 1597, Dürnten.
       3.  Rudolph Müller, b. 8 Nov 1598, Dürnten.  He lived next to his Anabaptist
brother Hans in 1640 at Edikon, Dürnten and had a bible in his home.  He married
Anna Hotz.
       4.  Maria Müller, b. 8 Mar 1601, Dürnten.
       5.  Hans Müller, b. 22 Jul 1603, Dürnten, Zurich. He went to the Alsace by 1650.
He was called an Anabaptist at the baptism of his twin sons in 1631 at Dürnten.  He was
listed as an Anabaptist in 1633 and 1640 at Edikon, Dürnten, Zurich with his wife Anna
Peter (b. 1608).  Anna was age 32 in 1640.  He was hunted down and spent 22 weeks
at the court house.  He was then released and later captured again and put in the prison
at Ottenbach for 60 weeks with some other brethren.  They took all of his money and
tortured him for 16 weeks.  His wife was in prison for about 18 months.  They were
released and then hunted again.  While they were being hunted his wife gave birth to
twins.  Their family was scattered and had to pay a tax of 1000 guilders to the
government.  They were not listed in the 1650 census at Dürnten.  He was probably the
Anabaptist Minister Hans Müller who lived at Mackenheim, Alsace in 1660.  He was
probably the Mennonite Hans Mueller who was at Alsace in 1660 and then in 1662 was
at Dühren, Germany.  He and Hans Meili were invited by Baron von Vennigen to move
from Alsace to Dühren, Germany.
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        51.  Hans Müller, b. 27 Feb 1631, Dürnten (Twin).   
        52.  Hans Jacob Müller, b. 27 Feb 1631, Dürnten (Twin).
        53.  Cliana Müller, b. 7 Dec 1634, Dürnten. She died by 1640.
        54.  Hans Rudolph Müller, b. 13 Aug 1637, Dürnten.  He may have been the
Rudolph Müller who was called the "former Weidertaufer" and was married to Verena
Meyer.  He was living at Steinsfurt, Baden, Germany in 1669 when his daughter was
baptized.
         541.  [?] Rudolph Müller, b. c1665.  He died in 1732 at Conestoga Township,
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania.  He was living at Eppingen, Baden, Germany in 1717
with Heinrich Müller.  He probably arrived in Philadelphia in 1719 or 1720.  He was
taxed at Conestoga in 1720 with his son and in 1727 next to Jacob Miller Sr. and Jacob
Miller Jr. and Martin Miller.
          5411.  Henry Miller, b. c1695.  d. 1728, Conestoga Township, Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania.  md Barbara Herr (c1703-1742).  He warranted 200 acres in Earl
Township on 24 Oct 1726, which was later patented to David Martin.  He was
naturalized at Lancaster County in February 1728, signing his name "Heinrich Müller".
Henry left three children.  His administration papers went to Barbara Miller on 9 Mar
1728.  
           54111.  Henry Miller, b. c1724.
           54112.  Mary Miller, b. 3 Dec 1726. d. 27 Feb 1783. She married Jacob
Holdeman (7 Oct 1722-27 Feb 1783) and lived in Rapho Township, Lancaster County.
           54113.  Abraham Miller, b. c1728.  He owned 100 acres in Manor Township,
Lancaster County in 1770.
          5412.  Jacob Miller, b. c1697.  He was naturalized at Lancaster County in
February 1728. 
          5413.  Anna Margaret Miller, b. c1700.  She married Michael Springle in April
1720 at Mannheim, Baden, Germany.  Michael was on the Conestoga tax lists in 1724
and 1725.
         542.  [?] Hans Jacob Müller, b. 1668.  According to the Mennonite census, he was
a Mennonite living at Dammhof, Eppingen, Baden, Germany in 1703, for the last five
years, age 35.  He may be the Jacob Müller who was born on 1 Mar 1663 and died on
20 Apr 1739, age 76 years, 1 month, 3 weeks and was called Jacob Miller, the elder on
his tombstone.  He was buried in a Mennonite cemetery in Lampeter Township.  He
arrived in Lancaster County in 1710.  He was married to Magdalena.  He was taxed at
Conestoga in 1727 as Jacob Sr. next to Jacob Miller Jr., Martin Miller and Rudolph
Miller and son.  He was naturalized at Lancaster in 1729 with his sons Jacob and Martin.
          5421.  Christina Miller, b. c1700.  She married Henry Haines (1696-c1739) of
Lancaster County.  They were neighbors to Martin Miller.
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          5421.  Jacob Miller, b. c1702.  He was naturalized at Lancaster County in 1729.
He received land from his father in 1730 in Lampeter Township.
          5422.  Martin Miller, b. c1707. md Margret Neff (1718-1782), daughter of Franz
Neff.  She died at Strasburg Township, Lancaster County.  He was naturalized at
Lancaster in 1729, signing the petition next to his father Jacob Miller and brother Jacob
Miller Jr.  He received 100 acres from his father Jacob Miller in 1731.
          5423.  Samuel Miller, b.  22 Jan 1711.  He died in 1739.  He married Magdalena
Neff (c1713-1793), daughter of Franz Neff on 17 Oct 1733.  She died at Strasburg
Township.  He was called the oldest son of Jacob and Magdalena Miller on his headstone
(which is probably incorrect).  He is buried next to his father in Lampeter Township.  He
received land in 1736 from his father.
          5424.  John Miller, b. 9 Dec 1713.  He died 6 Jan 1802.  He married Maria
Brubaker (8 Jun 1719-8 Jul 1798).
           54241.  John Miller, b. c1744. d. 1817. md Esther Bowman (10 Nov 1749-28
Nov 1833).
           54242.  David Miller, b. 1 May 1754.  He died 2 Nov 1834.  He married Mary
Souder (1 Dec 1753-26 Jun 1800).  
         543.  Anna Maria Müller, bapt. 15 Nov 1669, Steinsfurt.
         544.  [?] Heinrich Müller, b. c1675.  He was a Mennonite living at Eppingen,
Baden, Germany in 1717.  He was a member of the Streichenberg Mennonite
congregation in 1731 as a deacon of Eppingen.  He lived at Eppingen in 1738 with his
wife and no children.
          5441.  [?] Hans Müller.  He was a member of the Streichenberg congregation in
1731.  He was not living at Eppingen in 1738.
        55.  Anna Müller, b. 24 Mar 1639, Dürnten.  She died by 1643.
        56.  Hans Heinrich Müller, b. 11 Jul 1642, Dürnten (twin).          56.  Verena
Müller, b. 11 Jul 1642, Dürnten (twin).  She died young.
       6.  Hans Jacob Müller, b. 3 Jul 1608, Dürnten.
       7.  Barbara Müller, b. 17 May 1612, Dürnten.
      

Family "F"

     Christian Müller, b. c1692.  He was a Mennonite of Gerolsheim, Bayern, Germany.
His widow was living at Gerolsheim in 1759.  He was married to Anna Barbara Stauffer,
daughter of Daniel Stauffer of Gerolsheim.  The ages of their sons Ulrich and Heinrich
were given in their burial records and apparently one or both of them are not accurate.
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See Family "D".
      1.  Ulrich Müller, b. 19 Jan 1715, Gerolsheim.  He died 8 Feb 1734 at Gerolsheim.
      2.  Heinrich Müller, b. 3 Feb 1715, Gerolsheim.  d. 26 Feb 1795, Wallertheim,
Germany. md Margaret Mayer (18 Oct 1714-22 Aug 1774, Kleinkarlbach). Heinrich was
a Mennonite minister.1

       21.  Samuel Müller, b. 18 Jun 1739. d. 29 Mar 1819, Wallertheim. md Elisabeth
Schmidt, probably from Gundersheim.  Mennonites.2

        211.  son, b. 3 May 1762, Wallertheim. d. young.
        212.  Barbara Müller, b. 24 Nov 1763, Wallertheim.
        213.  Elisabeth Müller, b. 1765, Wallertheim.
        214.  Samuel Müller, b. 16 May 1767, Wallertheim. md Barbara Detweiler (b. 1
Jan 1772, Kindenheim).
        215.  Johannes Müller, b. c1770, Wallertheim.
        216.  Christian Müller, b. c1772, Wallertheim.
        217.  Christina Müller, b. 6 Jul 1774, Wallertheim.
       22.  Elisabeth Müller, b. c1742. died at Wallertheim, age 60 years and 6 months.
       23.  [?] Barbara Müller, b. c1745. md Jacob Schowalter.
       24.  Katherina Müller, b. 8 May 1747, Wallertheim. d. 31 Jul 1816,
Schniftenbergerhof. md Peter Stauffer (12 Aug 1752-13 Feb 1806) of Nack.
       25.  Johannes Müller, b. c1750.  md Magdalena Eymann. He lived at Wallertheim.
       26.  Christian Müller, b. 1752, Wallertheim.  He died in 1794.  He married
Elisabeth Schmidt (d. 1791) of Oberflörsheim. He was a tailor and moved to Crefeld,
Germany.
        261.  Samuel Müller, b. 18 Jan 1785, Crefeld.  He was a Mennonite minister in
Amsterdam, Holland.
        262.  Johannes Müller, b. 1786, Crefeld.  He died in 1853 at Amsterdam, Holland.
       27.  Anna [?Maria] Müller, b. 30 Mar 1755, Wallertheim bei Alzey. d. 10 May
1828, Brietenfelderhof. md Johannes Eymann (14 Mar 1755-2 May 1813), son of
Christian Eymann and Maria Rohrer of Bennhausen on 17 Aug 1783 at Wallertheim.
       28.  Susanna Müller, b. c1757. md Johannes Burkholder of Wallertheim in 1779.
      3.  Christian Müller, b. 26 Mar 1718, Gerolsheim.  He died 8 Apr 1743 at
Gerolsheim.
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      4.  Johannes Müller, b. 7 Dec 1721, Gerolsheim.  He died 9 Dec 1743 at
Gerolsheim.
      5.  Daughter, b. c 1732, Gerolsheim.  She was living at Gerolsheim with her mother
in 1759.

Family "G"

      Heinrich Müller, b. c1636/40.  He was called a Anabaptist and lived at Weiler,
Baden, Germany.  He was of Oftringen, Aargau, Switzerland.  His wife Verena died at
Weiler, 26 Mar 1693, age 57.
       1.  Daughter, b. 1673, Weiler.  She died on 16 Sep 1678 at Weiler. age 4 years.
       2.  Veronica Müller, b. Nov 1674, Weiler.  She died at Weiler, 12 Jun 1675, aged
30 weeks.

Family "H"

        Hans Müller, b. c1562, Zell, Zurich, Switzerland.  He was married to Elisabeth
Grob.  He had eight children, Dorothea, Ulrich (b. 1589), Jacob, Leinhart, Hans Jacob,
Jorg, Elsbeth and Verena.  His son Ulrich was an Anabaptist.
         1.   Ulrich Müller, b. 2 Jan 1589. He died in 1641 at Zurich.  He was called an
Anabaptist preacher in the 1634 census of Zell, Zurich.  He was living at Au in the parish
of Zell in the Canton of Zurich, Switzerland.  He was married first in about 1611 to
Elsbeth Wylenmann and second in about 1629 to Klynanna Kuhn.  He was listed in the
1634 and 1640 census for Zell.  He was seized by the authorities on 31 Aug 1640 and
taken to Zurich and imprisoned in the monastery tower until he died after 35 weeks in
chains.  His two oldest sons, Hans Ulrich and Hans were living at Zell in 1643.  In 1657
his sons Hans and Hans Jacob were still living in Zell.
          11.  Hans Ulrich Müller, b. 17 May 1612, Zell.  He married Ursula Wettstein of
Bäretswil on 4 May 1637.  Ursula was age 29 in 1649. He lived in the Zell in the 1634,
1640, 1649, 1657 census.  He left the parish between the years 1657 and 1668 for parts
unknown. 
           111.  Annali Müller, b. 17 Jun 1638, Zell.
           112.  Margretli Müller, b. 7 Jan 1640, Zell.
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           113.  Elsbeth Müller, b. 18 Apr 1641, Zell.
           114.  Dorothea Müller, b. 15 Jan 1643, Zell.
           115.  Hans Jacob Müller, b. 28 Apr 1644, Zell.  
           116.  Ulrich Müller, b. 17 Oct 1645, Zell. He may be the Ulrich Mueller who was
a minister of the west part of the Rhine area in the Pfalz in February 1672.  He was a
Mennonite living at Markirch, Alsace in 1696 and had been living there many years.3

Ulrich Mueller was a minister or elder in Alsace with Jacob Amman in 1693.4

           117.  Magdalena Müller, b. 11 Apr 1647, Zell.
           118.  Hans Müller, b. 1 Oct 1648, Zell.
           119.  Felix Müller, b. 17 Feb 1650, Zell.
           110.  Barbel Müller, b. 5 Oct 1651, Zell.
          12.  Margaret Müller, b. 16 Apr 1616, Zell.  
          13.  Hans Müller, b. 1 Jan 1618, Zell.  He died at Au, Zell 29 Nov 1693.  He
married Elsbeth Ernst of Velthiem on 14 Mar 1643.  Elisabeth was age 28 in 1649.
Hans lived at Zell in the 1634, 1640, 1643, 1649 census, 1657, 1671 and 1678
(widower).
           131.  Ulrich Müller, b. 16 Jun 1644, Zell. He died 12 Nov 1644.
           132.  Ulrich Müller, b. 8 Mar 1646, Zell.  He was married to Anna Kueblerin on
13 Jun 1673.  She was age 26 in 1678.  They lived at Zell in 1678.
            1321.  Jacob Müller, b. 1674, Zell.
            1322.  Hans Ulrich Müller, b. 1676, Zell.
           133.  Anna Müller, b. 12 Sep 1647, Zell.
           134.  Hans Ulrich Müller, b. 11 Sep 1649, Zell.
           135.  Elsbeth Müller, b. 21 Aug 1651, Zell.
           136.  Margretha Müller, b. 4 Dec 1652, Zell.
           137.  Barbara Müller, b. 6 Jan 1656, Zell.
          14.  Ursula Müller, b. 26 Sep 1619, Zell.
          15.  Conrad Müller, b. 29 Apr 1621, Zell.  He was married to Barbel Moos of
Illman on 10 Jan 1649.  Barbel was age 24 in 1649.  Conrad was in the 1634, 1640,
1649 & 1657 census at Zell.  In 1668 he was living in the Pfalz while some of his young
children were living with relatives in Zell.
           151.  Anna Müller, b. 12 Nov 1650, Zell.  She was not at Zell in 1668.
           152.  Regal Müller, b. 13 Aug 1652, Zell.  She died at Zell in 1714.
           153.  Ulrich Müller, b. 9 Apr 1654, Zell.  He was not at Zell in 1668.
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           154.  Hans Jacob Müller, b. 27 May 1655, Zell.  He was not in Zell in 1668.
           155.  Jacob Müller, b. 15 Mar 1657, Zell.  He was not in Zell in 1668.
           156.  Susanna Müller, b. 22 Feb 1655, Zell.  She was living with her uncle Hans
Jacob Müller in 1668, because her father was in the Pfalz.
           157.  Conrad Müller, b. 8 Jun 1662, Zell.  He was living with his uncle Hans
Müller in Zell in 1668 because his father was in the Pfalz.  
           158.  Barbara Müller, b. 14 Feb 1664, Zell.  She was living with her uncle Hans
Jacob Müller in 1668.
          16.  Hans Jacob Müller, b. 27 Jun 1624, Zell.  He died young.
          17.  Hans Jagli Müller, b. 13 Jul 1627, Zell.  He and his wife Anna Ott were living
with his brother Hans in 1649.  Anna Ott was age 19 in 1649.  They were married 20
Feb 1649 at Zell.  He lived in Zell in 1657, 1671, 1678.
           171.  Hans Ulrich Müller, b. 10 Mar 1650, Zell.  He was married to Elsbeth
Jaglin on 20 Aug 1671.  Elsbeth was age 30 in 1678.  They lived next to his father in
1678 at Zell.
            1711.  Hans Jacob Müller, b. 1673, Zell.
            1712.  Magdalena Müller, b. 1677, Zell.
           172.  Hans Jacob Müller, b. 7 Aug 1651, Zell.  Not with his father in 1678.
           173.  Barbel Müller, b. 6 Nov 1653, Zell.  She died 3 Feb 1654.
           174.  Barbel Müller, b. 6 Jan 1655, Zell. Not with her father in 1678.
           175.  Ulrich Müller, b. 8 Jul 1656, Zell.  He died young.
           176.  Ulrich Müller, b. 18 Aug 1661, Zell.
           177.  Hans Müller, b. 30 Aug 1663, Zell.  He died young.
           178.  Hans Müller, b. 13 Nov 1664, Zell.
           179.  Jacob Müller, b. 19 Feb 1667, Zell. He died young.
           170.  Jacob Müller, b. 10 May 1668, Zell. He died young.
           17A.  Jacob Müller, b. 20 Mar 1670, Zell.
          18.  Margretha Müller, b. 1628, Zell, age 6 in 1634. 
          19.  Jorg Müller, b. 20 Mar 1631, Zell.  He was living with his brother Hans
Ulrich in 1649.  He was not in the 1657 census at Zell.  He was probably the Mennonite
Georg Mueller living at Rohrbach bei Sinsheim in 1661.

Family "I"

        
    Ulrich Müller, b. c1575.  He was living at Maschwanden, Zurich, Switzerland in 1634
& 1640.  He was married to Anna Bühler.  She was listed in the 1640 census of
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Maschwanden as an Anabaptist and her husband was not listed as an Anabaptist.  She
fled in 1650 but later returned.  She went to Alsace in 1651 with her son Heinrich who
was not listed as an Anabaptist.  They lived at Maschwanden, near Hausen.  Anna died
at Ohnenheim, Alsace as an Anabaptist on 23 Aug 1657.

1. Hans Müller, b. c1605. D. 16 dec 1640, Maschwanden.  He was married to
Verena Blickersdörfer on 6 ___ 1627.  He lived at Maschwander in 1634 and 1640.
            11.  Verena Müller, b. 26 Dec 1629, Maschwanden.
             12.  Ulrich Müller, b. 15 Oct 1634, Maschwanden.  At the age of fifteen he left
his apprenticeship in Switzerland and went to Alsace.  He was still living at Alsace in
1656.  He moved to Mimbach in the Duchy of Zweibrücken where he married in 1659.
            13.  Jagli Müller, b. 22 Nov 1640. D. 17 Jan 1641.

2.  Heinrich Müller, b. c1610.  He was living with his mother in 1640 as a
widower with no children at Maschwanden.  He left for Alsace in 1651 with his mother.
He was listed as an Anabaptist living at Ohnenheim, Alsace on 10 Nov 1659 with his
wife and four children, just above Adam Neff. He was mentioned at Ohnenheim in 1666
when his lease contract expired with the Vogt of the village.
             21.  Jacob Müller, b. c1652.  Bur. 12 Feb 1730, Mettmenstetten, Zurich.  He
married Barbara Kleiner on 3 Nov 1678 at Jebsheim  and converted to Reformed in
order to receive his inheritance from Zurich.  He then emigrated to Mimbach, near
Zweibrücken to his cousins, where he worked as a linen weaver and became a citizen.
He died during a stay in Zurich from where he wanted to draw his “Mannrecht” in 1703.
               211.  Verena Müller, b. 14 Dec 1679, Jebsheim, Alsace.
   3.  Casper Müller, b. 1620, Urdorf.  D. 25 Apr 1663, Maschwanden.  He married
Anali Buchmann on 4 Dec 1645 at Maschwanden.  He was at Maschwanden in 1657.
He was not an Anabaptist.
           31.  Elsbeth Müller, b. 7 Apr 1647, Maschwanden.
           32.  Hans Conrad Müller, b. 13 May 1649.
           33.  Elsi Müller, b. 10 Aug 1651.
           34.  Regali Müller, b. 20 Mar 1653.
           35.  Barbel Müller, b. 24 Jun 1655.
           36.  Hansli Müller, b. 20 Jul 1657.
           37.  Heini Müller, b. 10 May 1659.
           38.  Hans Jaggli Müller, b. Apr 1662.

4.  Regula Müller, b. 1621. She married Adam Näf, Anabaptist of Kappel, Zurich
on 20 Nov 1638 at Kappel.  They emigrated to Ohnenheim, Alsace.  She was also known
as Regula “Ruff”.  Her husband on 26 Oct 1648 requested part of her brother Hans’
inheritance.    
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Family "J"

   Christen Müller, b. c1630.  He was an Anabaptist refugee, age about 42 living at
Fischbach, Bayern, Germany with his wife Babbe Root, age about 42 and his eight
children in April 1672.5  He lived at Kurzenberg, Oberdiessbach, Switzerland before his
exile.  His wife was called Barbli Roht in the Oberdiessbach records.  She was born 22
Jan 1632 at Buchholderberg, Oberdiessbach, the daughter of Joseph Roht and Agatha
Bütler.
    1.  Catherina Müller, b. 21 Mar 1652, Oberdiessbach.
    2.  Joseph Müller, b. 4 Feb 1655, Oberdiessbach.
    3.  Anna Müller, b. 27 Dec 1657, Oberdiessbach.
    4.  Barbara Müller, b. 18 Mar 1660, Oberdiessbach.
    5.  Vreni Müller, b. 9 Mar 1662, Oberdiessbach.
    6.  Christen Müller, b. 3 Jul 1664, Oberdiessbach.
    7.  Hans Müller, b. 18 Aug 1667, Oberdiessbach.
    8.  Michael Müller, b. 3 Apr 1670, Oberdiessbach.

Family "K"

   Uli Müller, b. c1642 . He was an Anabaptist refugee, age 30 years living at Fischbach,
Germany with his wife Christine Schindler and three children.  He lived at Röthenbach,
Bern, Switzerland before his exile.
    1.  child, b. c1666.
    2.  Catherina Müller, b. 16 Dec 1666, Röthenbach.  The sponsors at her baptism were
Barbara Schindler, Hans Umel and Anna Leeman.
    3.  Barbara Müller, b. 21 Mar 1669, Röthenbach.

Family "L"

   Ulrich Muller, b. c1622.  He was a Swiss Anabaptist refugee, age about 50 living at
Ehrstadt, Baden, Germany with his wife Anna Honsicher age 49 years on 6 April 1672.
They had three children, left two in Switzerland.
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Family "M"

    Valentine Miller, b. 1710. d. 1767, Manor Township. md Mary. He wrote his will on
26 Mar 1760 and it was proved 7 Sep 1767. The executors of his will were Frederick
Mennard and Jacob Wisler. The witnesses to the will were Jacob Eshleman, John Wright
and Reimer Landes.  His sons were under 21.  He left his land to his sons John and
Valentine when John turns 21. His sons Jacob and Mathias were called his younger sons.
He owned land next to Jacob Wisler.  He arrived in Philadelphia on the ship "Pleasant"
on 11 Oct 1732, age 32.  In 1757 he was one of the administrators with Jacob
Eschleman for the estate of John Baughman of Lancaster County.  On 25 May 1755 he
patented 140 acres in Manor Township that was originally warranted to Michael Crider
in May 1737.  He appears to be a Mennonite.
     1.  Elizabeth Miller, b. c1735. md Christian Stoner by 1760.
     2.  daughter, b. c1738. md Jacob Bucher by 1760.
     3.  John Miller, b. c1742.
     4.  Valentine Miller, b. c1745.
     5.  Jacob Miller, b. c1747.
     6.  Mathias Miller, b. c1750.

Family "N"

    Michael Müller, b. c1641. He was a Swiss Anabaptist refugee age 31 when he was
living at Ibersheim with wife Barbara Wittrig, age 55 on 6 Apr 1672.  He had been in
prison in Switzerland.

Family "O"

   Jacob Miller.
    1.  Johannes Müller, b. c1725.  He was probably the "Hannes Müller who arrived on
the ship "Phoenix" on 15 Sep 1749, signing his name next to Ulrich Gindlesberger.  He
first settled in Berks County and then to Somerset County, Pennsylvania.  He was
Amish.  He was wounded by Indians at the same time as the Hochstetlers were killed in
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1757.  He moved to Somerset County in 1771. He was married to Magdalena.6

     11.  Barbara Miller, b. c1750. md Jacob Hochstetler, son of Jacob Hochstetler.
     12.  John Miller, b. c1752. md Freny Yoder, daughter of Christian Yoder of Bern
Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania.
     13.  Jacob Miller, b. c1754. md Anna Stutzman, daughter of Christian Stutzman. To
Tuscarawas County, Ohio in 1809.
     14.  Peter Miller, b. c1756. md Mary Stutzman, daughter of Christian Stutzman.
     15.  Catherine Miller, b. c1758. md Jacob Kauffman.
     16.  Christian Miller, b. c1760. md Freny (?Blough).
     17.  Joseph Miller, b. c1762. md Barbara Speicher, daughter of Christian Speicher.
     18.  Maria Miller, b. c1764. md John Schrock Jr.
     19.  Veronica Miller, b. c1766. md Christian Speicher Jr.
     10.  ?daughter, b. c1768.
     1A.  Elizabeth Miller, b. c1770. md Joseph Speicher. 
    2. Michael Miller.  He went with his supposed brother John Miller in 1771 to
Somerset County.  Michael was the son of Jacob Miller.
     21.  Jacob Miller. He went with his father to Somerset County in 1771.
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